

President: Rebecca MacNamee Vice President: Isaiah Litzell Treasurer: Fred Kummer Secretary: Bonnie Singleton

Members-at-Large: Ryan Hannigan, Curtis Hansen, Mike Oroszi and Linda Weber

Memorandum of Understanding

Between Friends of Cheyenne Cañon and the City of Colorado Springs Parks Department

The Friends of Cheyenne Cañon give their endorsement to the Master Plan approved by the Parks Advisory Board on May 10th, 2018, with the additional clarifications below in relation to page 69.

The City of Colorado Springs Parks Department endorses this Memorandum of Understanding, confirming the additional clarifications below are accurate as to the intent of page 69, on June 5th, 2018.

The image on the following page references specific paragraphs of the plan which are labeled A, B, C, and D, and correspond with the notes below.

- A:
- This page represents both considerations and recommendations. They are in relation only to Future Park Roadways and Parking.
- B:
- This section represents recommendations. It is recommended that a full traffic study occur, and that traffic be regularly monitored.
- C:
- This section represents considerations. These traffic mitigation approaches are not recommendations. They are listed here for documentation purposes only, to serve as a summary of ideas that were discussed during the Master Plan public process. Reference Appendices A, B and C of the Master Plan for more details from the public workshops where these ideas were discussed.
- D:
- This section represents recommendations. The Parks Department ensures a public process occur before changes are made in these areas.

The step-wise process below articulates that which is on page 69 of the Master Plan. There may be steps repeated throughout the duration of the Master Plan, depending on how needs arise and what further study shows. However, steps 5 and 6 will always be followed prior to 7 in relation to Future Park Roadways and Parking.

- 1. **Further technical study** by Park staff to better understand issues in regard to private vehicle traffic.
- Based on the data gathered in the cohesive traffic study, compile feasible and sustainable site-specific solutions that also consider the park impact beyond private vehicle traffic issues.
- 3. Public Process
- 4. **Pilot Projects**, as determined from the public process.
- 5. Public Process
- 6. Parks Advisory Board Approval
 - A Minor Master Plan amendment; and
 - Parks and Recreation Advisory Board approval.
- 7. Implementation

